

No. 22-CV-0200



Clerk of the Court
Received 09/23/2022 12:38 PM
Resubmitted 09/23/2022 02:30 PM
Filed 09/23/2022 02:30 PM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

THEODORE ALBERT NELBACH,

Appellant,

v.

WILLOW NELBACH,

Appellee.

**On appeal from the Superior Court
of the District of Columbia, Civil Division**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Anna L. Nathanson (No. 1737999)
Norris Law Group
616 E Street NW, #1156
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 830-1225
anna@norrislawgroup.org
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. In the District of Columbia, it is unprecedented to treat tax arrears as waste.....	1
II. The District of Columbia should continue to use equitable remedies to balance the interests of the life tenant and remainderman.....	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Beliveau v. Beliveau</i> , 217 Minn. 235 (Minn. 1944)	6, 7
<i>Elliot v. Lamon</i> , 1 MacArth. 647 (D.C. 1874)	1, 2, 5
<i>Hausman v. Hausman</i> 596 N.E.2d 216 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	4
<i>Matteson v. Walsh</i> , 947 N.E.2d 44 (Mass. App. 2011)	2
<i>Moore v. Townshend</i> 33 N.J.L. 284 (1868).....	7
<i>Stansbury v. Inglehart</i> , 20 D.C. 134 (D.C. 1889)	2
 STATUTES	
D.C. Code § 42-1601	1, 5
D.C. Code § 42-1603	1, 5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Simes & Smith, the Law of Future Interests (3d ed.) § 1658	7
93 C.J.S. Waste § 1	2
SUP. CT. R CIV. PRO. 56(c)	3, 5
